

## News Release

Timothy Jeffries, Director

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 27, 2016

MEDIA CONTACT
Office of Communications
602-542-4296
PIO@azdes.gov

## DES Office of Inspector General Arrests Employee for Fraud

Martina Gonzalez Arrested for Suspected Fraud and Related Charges

**PHOENIX** – Director Timothy Jeffries announced today the DES Office of Inspector General (OIG) arrested DES employee, Martina Gonzalez of Phoenix, for suspected fraud and related charges.

"I commend the DES Office of Inspector General for the exemplary work they are doing to arrest those suspected of committing fraud against DES programs," said Director Timothy Jeffries. "Our Great DES will not relent in protecting those we are privileged to serve, especially when fraud is detected within our own agency. The public has our firm commitment we will preserve and protect these precious taxpayer funds."

DES OIG detectives discovered Ms. Gonzalez was involved in suspected fraud committed against a DES administered program. This evidence led to her probable cause arrest today.

OIG detectives arrested Ms. Gonzalez and she was booked into the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue Jail in Phoenix.

"The Office of Inspector General will continue to work to maintain the integrity of DES administered programs," said Inspector General Juan J. Arcellana. "That work includes safeguarding programs from suspected criminal activity committed by employees."

All persons are presumed innocent until proven guilty in a court of law.

To report abuse of DES public benefits, call the Department's toll free hotline at 1-800-251-2436, or locally at 602-542-9449.

###

The Arizona Department of Economic Security makes Arizona stronger by helping Arizonans reach their potential through temporary assistance for those in need, and care for the vulnerable.

Visit our website at https://des.az.gov and follow us on Facebook and Twitter